

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for Preparation of Court Rules.

Funds for preparation of court rules; appropriated. Resolved: That the sum of \$6,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund to be added to the general appropriation for the operation of the Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts; and be it further

Resolved: That such sum shall be expended by the Supreme Judicial Court under the direction of the Chief Justice to defray the expenses of preparing general rules of pleading, practice and procedure, including the services of consultants and advisors; and be it further

Resolved: That this appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been completed.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 149

RESOLVE, for Purchase of Copies of "Maine Province and Court Records, Volume IV."

"Maine Province and Court Records, Volume IV"; to purchase copies of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$825 to be expended by Maine State Library for the purchase of copies of Volume IV, Maine Province and Court Records, published by Maine Historical Society and York Institute.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 150

RESOLVE, in Favor of Willis L. Cushing of Portland, Maine.

Willis L. Cushing; World War I bonus. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$100 to be paid to Willis L. Cushing of Portland, Maine, as the World War I bonus authorized under the provisions of chapter 294 of the public laws of 1919; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the State.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 151

RESOLVE, in Favor of Maple Grove Cemetery Association of Randolph.

Maple Grove Cemetery Association; appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to the Maple Grove Cemetery Association the 1054

sum of \$700 from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State for the purpose of grading and fixing certain graves.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 152

RESOLVE, Relating to Research and Experimental Work in Relation to the Eradication of Aquatic Weeds.

Research and experimental work re aquatic weeds. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$4,000 to be credited to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game. Said sum shall be a continuing carrying account for the purpose of permitting the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game to carry on research and experimental work in such great ponds as they may desire related to the eradication of aquatic weeds.

Such sums as may be made available by any political subdivision of the State may be utilized by the Department for carrying out the purposes of this resolve.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 153

RESOLVE, Authorizing Legislative Research Committee Study of the Problems of the Uninsured Motorist.

Research Committee to study problems attributable to the Uninsured Motorist. **Resolved:** That in the interests of determining and effectuating such measures as shall be necessary and lawful for the protection of drivers, passengers, pedestrians and property owners in this State from the grievous and irreparable consequences of acts perpetrated by financially irresponsible car owners and operators, that the Legislative Research Committee be, and hereby is, authorized to make a general survey of existing State laws relating to the safe use of the highways of this State and the financial responsibility of the users of such highways; that the survey shall evaluate the policies of the Insurance Department in relation to their effectiveness in meeting the liability needs of the State, and determine the extent to which owners of motor vehicles registered in the State carry liability insurance; that the survey shall examine and evaluate the financial requirements of the motor vehicle laws of the State and such policies, rules and regulations that implement their administration; that in making such survey all available materials relating to the use of state highways by financially irresponsible motorists in the several states shall be gathered, examined, compiled and evaluated, including such federal requirements as may be pertinent; that the survey shall include, but not be limited to, study and consideration of legal, administrative and cost matters relating to motor vehicle safety responsibility, impoundment, unsatisfied judgment funds, compulsory insurance, equal financial responsibility, statutory assigned risks, innocent victim endorsements, uncollectible claims funds, highway safety needs and requirements and such other matters as may be necessary; and be it further